

Listed on : . .2015

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.1514 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos.3691, 3692 and 3693 of 2013

(Applications for stay, Permission to file Additional Documents and Exemption from filing Certified Copy of impugned order)

STATE OF A.P. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. VENKATESWARA & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on **18.2.2013** when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**There shall be interim stay of operation of the impugned judgment for a period of three months."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both Respondents through registered post A.D.

It is submitted that Mr.C.Balakrishna, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 and counter affidavit filed by him has been included in special leave petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Service of Show Cause Notice is could not be completed on Respondent No.2 and matter was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on **15.1.2015** when His Lordhsip was pleased to pass the following order:

**"On the request of learned counsel for the petitioner the name of respondent No.2 is struck off from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner."**

Accordingly, name of Respondent No.2 has been deleted from array of parties and Amended Cause Title has been included in special leave petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice on Respondent No.1 now sole Respondent is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 02<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. D.Mahesh Babu, Advocate  
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi
2. Mr. C.Balakrishna, Advocate  
(no address)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2/sv