

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.994 OF 2015  
(ARISING OUT OF SLP(CRL) NO.1514/2013)

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

K. VENKATESWARA

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.  
Considering the facts and circumstances of  
the case, the interim order granted on  
18.02.2013 is made absolute.  
The appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.  
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]

.....J.  
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 27, 2015.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Narendra Prasad  
Date: 2015.07.30  
15:49:37 IST  
Reason:  
ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.7 SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1514/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/03/2012  
in CRLRC No. 506/2012 passed by the High Court of A.P. at  
Hyderabad)

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. VENKATESWARA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and  
stay and office report)

Date : 27/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Prerna Singh,Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.M. Krishna,Adv.  
Mr. C. Balakrishna,Adv.  
Mr. Sandiv Kalia,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)